

No. 15-457

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MICROSOFT CORPORATION,
Petitioner,

v.

SETH BAKER, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF PUBLIC JUSTICE, P.C.
AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Public Justice, P.C.
LESLIE A. BRUECKNER
555 12th Street, Suite 1230
Oakland, CA 94607

F. PAUL BLAND, JR.
1620 L Street NW, Suite 630
Washington, DC 20036

**Lieff Cabraser Heimann
& Bernstein, LLP**

JONATHAN D. SELBIN
JASON L. LICHTMAN
Counsel of Record

250 Hudson Street
8th Floor
New York, NY 10013
(212) 355-9500
jlichtman@lchb.com

ANDREW R. KAUFMAN
150 Fourth Ave N, Suite 1650
Nashville, TN 37219

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. IT IS WELL-SETTLED THAT FEDERAL COURTS RETAIN JURISDICTION OVER A CLASS ACTION EVEN IF THE NAMED PLAINTIFF'S CLAIMS ARE MOOT.....	3
A. Federal courts have jurisdiction over a class action even if the named plaintiff's claim becomes moot before the class is certified.....	3
B. <i>Roper</i> and <i>Geraghty</i> comport with Article III.....	5

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
1. Once the court grants certification, the existence of a class with live claims “relates back” to the filing of the complaint, meaning that a case or controversy existed throughout the litigation.	6
2. The rights of the absent class members modify the mootness analysis.	8
3. The purpose of the ‘personal stake’ requirement is satisfied in a class action even if the named plaintiff’s claim is moot.....	9
C. This Court’s recent opinions are consistent with <i>Roper</i> and <i>Geraghty</i>	10

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
II. THE MOOTNESS PRINCIPLES IDENTIFIED IN <i>ROPER</i> AND <i>GERAGHTY</i> ARE CRITICAL TO THE INTEGRITY AND EFFICACY OF THE CLASS ACTION DEVICE.....	12
A. Mooting class actions when absent class members have live claims would disrupt the Rule 23 process.	12
B. Mooting class actions would have particularly troubling implications for small-value claims.	14
III. <i>ROPER</i> AND <i>GERAGHTY</i> SUPPORT AFFIRMANCE IN THIS CASE.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 721 (2013).....	5
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	2, 12, 14
<i>Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez</i> , 136 S. Ct. 663 (2016).....	5, 10, 14
<i>Carnegie v. Household Int’l, Inc.</i> , 376 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 2004).....	15
<i>Cnty. of Riverside v. McLaughlin</i> , 500 U.S. 44 (1991).....	7
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	13
<i>Deposit Guaranty Nat’l Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980).....	passim
<i>Eisen v. Carlise & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	14
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1986).....	9
<i>Franks v. Bowman Transp. Co., Inc.</i> , 424 U.S. 747 (1976).....	7
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs., Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	5
<i>Genesis Healthcare Corp. v. Symczyk</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1523 (2013).....	5, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Gulf Oil Co. v. Bernard</i> , 452 U.S. 89 (1981).....	13
<i>Lewis v. Cont'l Bank Corp.</i> , 494 U.S. 472 (1990).....	10, 11
<i>Philips Petrol. Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....	15
<i>Sosna v. Iowa</i> , 419 U.S. 393 (1975).....	6, 7
<i>Tyson Foods v. Bouaphakeo</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016).....	13
<i>United Airlines, Inc. v. McDonald</i> , 432 U.S. 385 (1977).....	7
<i>United States Parole Comm'n v. Geraghty</i> , 445 U.S. 388 (1980).....	passim
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	12, 13
 Rules	
Advisory Notes to Rule 23, 2003 Amendments.....	13
Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 23(d)(1)(E)	13
Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 23(d)(C).....	13
Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 23(g)(3)	13
Sup. Ct. R. 37.3(a)	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

Treatises

William B. Rubenstein, Newberg on Class Actions § 3:71 (5th ed. 2015).....	6
